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DearCaptai~t11

This is in referenceto your applicationfor correctionof your naval recordpursuantto the
provisionsof title 10 of theUnited StatesCode, section1552.

A three-memberpanelof the Board for Correctionof Naval Records,sitting in executive
session,consideredyourapplicationon 19 August 1999. Your allegationsof error and
injustice werereviewedin accordancewith administrativeregulationsandprocedures
applicableto the proceedingsof this Board. Documentarymaterialconsideredby theBoard
consistedof your application,togetherwith all materialsubmittedin supportthereof,your
navalrecordand applicablestatutes,regulationsand policies. In addition, the Board
consideredthe advisoryopinion furnishedby the NavyPersonnelCommanddated
4 May 1999 with enclosure,a copyof which is attached. The Board alsoconsideredyour
letter dated20 June1999 with enclosures.

After careful and conscientiousconsiderationof the entirerecord, the Board found that the
evidencesubmittedwas insufficientto establishthe existenceof probablematerialerroror
injustice. In this connection,the Boardsubstantiallyconcurredwith theadvisory opinion,
although theydisapprovedof its tone. The Board wasunableto find the reschedulingof the
FY00 Line RearAdmiral (Lower Half) SelectionBoard wasunwarranted.They did not find
it objectionablethat you werenot consideredfor continuation, sinceyou were not eligible.
They found ALNAV 095/98 did not retroactivelycontinueyou; it merely establishedyou
would havebeenin the promotionzonefor theFY00 Naval ReserveLine RearAdmiral
(Lower Half) SelectionBoard, had you not beenretired beforethat board convened. In view
of the above,your applicationhasbeendenied. The namesand votesof the membersof the
panelwill be furnishedupon request.

It is regrettedthat thecircumstancesof your casearesuchthat favorableaction cannotbe
taken. You areentitled to havethe Board reconsiderits decisionupon submissionof new and
materialevidenceor othermatter not previouslyconsideredby the Board. In this regard,it is
importantto keepin mind that a presumptionof regularityattachesto all official records.



Consequently,when applying for a correctionof an official naval record, the burdenis on the
applicantto demonstratethe existenceof probablematerialerroror injustice.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

W. DEAN PFEIFFER
ExecutiveDirector
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MEMORANDUMFOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, BOARD FOR CORRECTIONOF
NAVAL RECORDS

Via: Assistant for BCNR Matters, (Pers-OOZCB/NPC-OOZCB)

Subj: REQUESTFOR COMMENTSAND RECOMMENDATIONSIN CASE OF
~ USNR, ~

Ref: (a) Your memo 5420 Pers-OOZCB/NPC-OOZCB of 30Apr99
(b) Title 10, United States Code

End: (1) BCNR File 00359-99 w/Microfiche Service Record
(2) NPC-911 memo 5730 of 12Jan99

1. Per reference (a) , we are returning enclosure (1) with the
following observations and recommendation that Captain~J~$1
petition be denied.

2. Captaii~j~~~ requested continuation in an active status in
order to be considered by the FY-00 Naval Reserve 0-7 Line
Promotion Board which convened on 8 February 1999. A previous
request by Captair~~~via a congressional action was denied.
The reasons for the negative response remain the same and are
restated here in full.

3. The FY-00 Reserve Rear Admiral Line Promotion Board was
originally scheduled for 16 November 1998. Due to administrative
concerns, the board was rescheduled for 8 February 1999. This
rescheduling was in full compliance with all applicable statutes
and directives. The board was rescheduled to ensure the
integrity of the selection board process was maintained and that
each eligible officer could be fairly considered for promotion.

4. Promotion opportunity and timing are determined by the
Secretary of the Navy and often vary based on the needs of the
Navy. The board was delayed in order to preserve the integrity
of the board process. It is regrettable that Captc~~ was
not eligible based on the rescheduling of the board, but NPC-86
finds his arguments are without legal merit. If the board had
been originally scheduled for8 February 1999, what legal
objection would Captain ~~~ave in that case?
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Subj: REQUESTFOR COMM~j~AND RECOMMENDATIONSIN CASE OF

CAPTAI~ - ~.J, USNR, RT~I~ ~

5. In response to Captai~~~Lprevious congressional, NPC-86
had recommended that his case be forwarded to NPC-9ll for
comment. NPC-911 is responsible for Naval Reserve Continuation
Boards. In accordance with guidance provided by the Secretary of
the Navy, a board, convened under Section 611 or 14101 of
reference (b) , may recommend for continuation on the Reserve
Active Status List, commissioned officers serving in the grade of
0-6, who possess specific skills required by the Navy in number
not in excess of those prescribed by the Secretary of the Navy.
Depending on the requirements of the Navy for officers with
particular skills, the Secretary of the Navy may convene boards
under Section 611 or 14101 of reference (b) . These boards may
continue commissioned officers subject to removal from the
Reserve Active Status List under section 14507 of reference (b)
for up to a maximum of 35 years of commissioned service, as
prescribed in Section 14701 of reference (b)

6. NPC-91l was best suited to determine if Captai~J~j1*1fl~
any of the criteria outlined above. Accordingly, enclosure (2)
noted that Captain Holmes was not eligible for continuation.
Consequently, Capta~1~l~WLetirement request was processed
effective 1 December 1998 and thus was not eligible to be put
before the Reserve 0-7 Line Promotion Board.

7. Captai~~~~ltervice to his country is laudable and he can
be justifiably ~ of his record and contributions; the
negative response to his request does not detract from his
honorable service to this nation and the United States Navy.

Drector,Naval R~eserve Officer
Promotion, Appointments and
Enlisted Advancements Division
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Director, N~ al Reserve Personnel
Administration Division


